be developed in support of proposed LOS’ for a period of at least 10 years with specific

reporting on:

 The identification of lifecycle activities needed to provide the proposed LOS

 An estimate of the annual cost of meeting the proposed LOS for a period of

10 years, separated by capital and operating expense

The following three scenarios were considered in the determination of the

recommended LOS:

 Scenario 1: Maintain existing asset condition and level of service/estimated

service life (status quo)

 Scenario 2: Allow asset category average condition/estimated service life to

decrease by 5 percent

 Scenario 3: Increase asset category average condition/estimated service life

by 5 percent

Table 3 and 4 present a summary of the LOS scenario analysis that was undertaken in

support of the recommended asset LOS’ for both the Town’s tax levy and rate funded

assets, respectively.

Table 3

Summary of LOS Scenario Analysis Impacts
by Asset Category Tax Levy Funded

Maintain Current

Condition
Current Condition

+5%
Current Condition

-5%

Category

KPI
Value

(%)

Est. Annual
Capital Cost

($)

KPI
Value

(%)

Est. Annual
Capital Cost

($)

KPI
Value

(%)

Est. Annual
Capital Cost

($)

Bridges &
Culverts

63 750,000 68 752,000 58 560,000

Buildings 54 5,764,000 59 5,767,000 49 5,728,000

Fleet 42 736,000 47 821,000 37 658,000

Machinery &
Equipment

38 705,000 38 705,000 38 705,000

Parks Facilities 65 1,605,000 65 1,605,000 65 1,605,000

Page 38 of 521

July 2, 2024 6 of 13 Report No. FIN24-034

Table 4

Summary of LOS Scenario Analysis Impacts
by Asset Segment Rate Funded

Informed by this LOS scenario sensitivity analysis and other considerations,

recommended LOS’ have been defined for all of the Town’s asset categories. A

complete list of all the recommended LOS’ by asset category, along with any supporting

details can be found within Section 7 of the AMP under Attachment #2. A summary of

the recommended LOS impacts compared to existing LOS’ by asset category for both

tax levy and rate funded assets can be found under Tables 5 and 6, respectively.

Road Network 46 14,322,000 51 15,023,000 41 12,756,000

Tax Funded
Average/Total

49 23,882,000 54 24,673,000 44 22,012,000

Maintain Current

Condition
Current Condition

+5%
Current Condition

-5%

Category

KPI
Value

(%)

Est. Annual
Capital Cost

($)

KPI
Value

(%)

Est. Annual
Capital Cost

($)

KPI
Value

(%)

Est. Annual
Capital Cost

($)

Sanitary
Network

63 4,227,500 68 4,745,500 58 3,815,000

Stormwater
Network

64 8,405,000 69 9,082,900 59 7,382,000

Water Network 61 5,720,200 66 6,526,300 56 4,836,000

Rate Funded
Average/Total

 63 18,352,700 68 20,354,700 58 16,033,000

Page 39 of 521

July 2, 2024 7 of 13 Report No. FIN24-034

Table 5
Summary of Recommended LOS Impacts by Asset Category

Tax Levy Funded

For the most part the recommended LOS’ align with present values. Under the Road

Network asset category, it is recommended that the roads asset segment’s present

pavement condition target of 70 be maintained with proposed increases to barriers &

railings, sidewalks, streetlights and parking lots. Minor LOS increases are proposed

under the Bridges & Culverts, Buildings and Fleet asset categories.

Table 6

Summary of Recommended LOS Impacts by Asset Category
Rate Funded

[…]

Scenario 2: Decrease Infrastructure Condition by 5%
Approach: Adjust capital investment and infrastructure maintenance to
accommodate a 5% reduction in overall condition.

Scenario 3: Increase Infrastructure Condition by 5%
Approach: Adjust capital investment and infrastructure maintenance to
accommodate a 5% improvement in overall condition.

This methodology provides a structured approach for managing infrastructure
condition and levels of service under different budget scenarios, emphasizing
adaptability and stakeholder communication.

The charts below depict the categorical analysis for each LOS scenario, facilitated
by the Town's Decision Support Module. The results for each category are also
systematically compared:

Page 211 of 521

138

7.2 Portfolio Overview

7.2.1 Categorical Analysis of Tax Funded Assets

Table 104 Proposed LOS Analysis for Tax Funded Assets

7.2.2 Categorical Analysis of Rate Funded Assets

  Maintain Current
Condition

Current Condition
+5%

Current Condition
-5%

Category  KPI
Value

Expected
Capital

Expenditure

KPI
Value

Expected
Capital

Expenditure

KPI
Value

Expected
Capital

Expenditure

Sanitary
Network  63% $4,227,512 68% $4,745,512 58% $3,815,000

Stormwater
Network  64% $8,405,000 69% $9,082,857 59% $7,382,000

Water
Network  61% $5,720,214 66% $6,526,309 56% $4,836,000

Tax Funded
Assets
Totals

  63% $18,352,726 68% $20,354,678 58% $16,033,000

Table 105 Proposed LOS Analysis for Rate Funded Assets

  Maintain Current
Condition

Current Condition
+5%

Current Condition
-5%

Category  KPI
Value

Expected
Capital

Expenditure

KPI
Value

Expected
Capital

Expenditure

KPI
Value

Expected
Capital

Expenditure

Bridges &
Culverts  63% $750,000 68% $752,000 58% $560,000

Buildings  54% $5,764,000 59% $5,767,000 49% $5,728,000
Fleet  42% $736,000 47% $821,000 37% $658,000
Machinery
&
Equipment

 38% $705,000 38% $705,000 38% $705,000

Parks
Facilities  65% $1,605,000 65% $1,605,000 65% $1,605,000

Road
Network  46% $14,322,000 51% $15,023,000 41% $12,756,000

Tax Funded
Average/Total 49% $23,882,000 54% $24,673,000 44% $22,012,000

Page 212 of 521

139

7.3 Proposed Levels of Service Details
Through a comprehensive assessment, the following levels of service for the road
network, bridges and culverts, sanitary network, storm network, water network,
buildings, and fleet asset categories have been developed, aligning with the long-
term interests of the Town. Achievability is the key consideration, with measures in
place to ensure realistic targets. The Town's financial capacity was thoroughly
reviewed, confirming its ability to sustain the proposed service levels. Furthermore,
a performance evaluation plan was devised, incorporating asset-specific metrics